

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

SID MILLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-00595-O

**MOTION TO OPT OUT OF CERTIFIED CLASSES OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO AMEND CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE (LR 7.1(b)) 2

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Movants’ Challenges to Section 1005 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Class-Action Challenge to Various USDA Programs,
 Including Section 1005 4

 III. The Government’s Stay Requests 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Movants Should Be Granted an Opt-Out from the Certified Classes 6

 A. Legal Standard 6

 B. Discussion 7

 1. Movants’ claims are sufficiently distinct from Plaintiffs’ 7

 2. Allowing Movants to opt out will increase fairness and efficiency and avoid
 prejudice to Movants 8

 3. Allowing Movants to opt out will not prejudice other class members or cause
 undue hardship to the government 10

 4. Movants’ interests are not completely aligned with Plaintiffs’ 11

 5. Denying Movants the ability to opt out would violate their due process rights. 12

 6. Denying Movants the ability to opt out would violate the First Amendment. 16

 II. Alternatively, the Court Should Revise the Class Certification to Remove Movants. 18

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Isaac</i> , 100 F.R.D. 373 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	13
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	11
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Bogard v. Cook</i> , 586 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019)	10
<i>DeGier v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 76 F.R.D. 125 (N.D. Cal. 1977).....	13, 18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	11
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Flecha v. Medcredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Fowler v. Birmingham News Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Fuller v. Fruehauf Trailer Corp.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 588 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	10
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	13
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01085, 2021 WL 3354169 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 2, 2021).....	5, 8, 11
<i>Humphrey v. United Way of Tex. Gulf Coast</i> , No. CIV.A. H-05-0758, 2007 WL 2330933 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2007)	6
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>INS v Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	17
<i>Keepseagle v. Johanns</i> , 236 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	16
<i>Penson v. Terminal Transp. Co.</i> , 634 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6, 11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	14, 15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	16

Serna v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO,
 No. 3:13-CV-2469-N, 2014 WL 7721824 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2014).....6, 18

The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co., 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....15

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....11

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....18

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016)12

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....12, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 2071–77 (Rules Enabling Act).....12

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....1, 2, 4, 6, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(2).....6

Other Authorities

America First Legal, *Senior Trump Officials Launch America First Legal*, <https://www.aflegal.org/news/senior-trump-officials-launch-america-first-legal-foundation> (Apr. 6, 2021)12

Decision & Order, *Faust v. Vilsack*, Case No. 21-C-548, ECF No. 66 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 23, 2021)5

Grant, Maximilian, Comment, *The Right Not to Sue: A First Amendment Rationale for Opting Out of Mandatory Class Actions*, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 239 (1996)13, 17

Husband, John M. & Williams, Bradford J., *Wal-Mart v. Dukes Redux: The Future of the Sprawling Class Action*, Colo. Law., September 201114

Marcus, David, *Flawed but Noble: Desegregation Litigation and Its Implications for the Modern Class Action*, 63 Fla. L. Rev. 657 (2011)13

Notice of Funds Availability; American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 Section 1005 Loan Payment (ARPA), 86 Fed. Reg. 28,329 (May 26, 2021)3

Order, *Carpenter v. Vilsack*, 21-cv-103-F, ECF No. 33 (D. Wyo. Aug. 16, 2021).....5

Order, *Joyner v. Vilsack*, No. 1:21-cv-1089, 2021 WL 3699869 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 19, 2021)5

Order, *McKinney v. Vilsack*, Civil Action No. 2:21-CV-00212-RWS, ECF No. 40 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2021)5

Pacific Legal Foundation, *Equality Before the Law*,
<https://pacificlegal.org/equality-before-the-law>.....12

Redish, Martin H. & Larsen, Nathan D., *Class Actions, Litigant Autonomy, and
the Foundations of Procedural Due Process*, 95 Calif. L. Rev. 1573 (2007)16

Weber, Mark C., *Preclusion and Procedural Due Process in Rule 23(b)(2) Class
Actions*, 21 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 347 (1988)15
